LEXARIA CORP. Form 8-K July 23, 2012

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

Current Report
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (date of earliest event reported): July 20, 2012

LEXARIA CORP.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Nevada	000-52138	20-2000871
(State or other jurisdict	ion (Commission	(IRS Employer
of incorporation)	File Number)	Identification No.)
#950 11	1130 West Pender Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V6E 4A4	
	(Address of principal executive off	ices) (Zip code)
R	egistrant's telephone number, including area code: (604) 602-1675	
(Former name or former address, if changed since last report.)		ged since last report.)
Check the appropriate box the registrant under any of	•	to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of
[] Written communication	ns pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities	es Act (17 CFR 230.425)
[] Soliciting material pure	suant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange A	Act (17 CFR 240.14a -12)
[] Pre-commencement co	mmunications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) u	nder the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d -2(b))
[] Pre-commencement co	mmunications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) u	nder Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e -4(c))

Edgar Filing: LEXARIA CORP. - Form 8-K

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement

Item 2.03 Creation of a Direct Financial Obligation or an Obligation under an Off-Balance Sheet Arrangement of a Registrant.

On July 20, 2012, we entered into a loan agreement and promissory note with Chris Bunka (the Lender), a director and officer of our company. The principal amount of the note is USD\$50,000. The entering into of the loan agreement and promissory note provides that the principal and interest on the debt be payable for a period of twelve months. The note has an interest rate of 12% per annum and a monthly principal payment of \$4,166.

ITEM 9.01. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND EXHIBITS.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit No. Description

- 10.1 Debt Agreement between Chris Bunka and the Company dated July 20, 2012.
- 99.1 Press Release announcing the Loan Agreement

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: July 23, 2012

Lexaria Corp.

By: <u>"/s/Chris Bunka</u>

Chris Bunka President & CEO